07-09-2003 CORDATI Form PTO-1594 RTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005 102492205 Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ To the Honorable (of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Wire Rope Corporation of America, Inc. 609 North Second Street HSBC Business Credit (USA) Inc. Name: St. Joseph, MO 64501 Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: One HSBC Center ☐ Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Buffalo State: NY Zip: 14203 Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Corporation – State Delaware Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: June 30, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. Additional number(s) attached? X Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6 Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Elizabeth J. Moody, Esq. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 1,690.00 Internal Address: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1285 Avenue of the Americas City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019-6064 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

07/08/2003 DEYRNE 00000141 51120E

Doc.#*NY6:524716.1

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature. 1650.00 OP

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Elizabeth J. Moody

Name of Person Signing

Signature / Signature

7/2/63

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Trademark	App.#	Reg. #	Recorded Security Interest
(Design only) 71533331	71/533,331	511,202	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 71584315	71/584,315	576,187	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 71592735	71/592,735	580,161	HSBC, Northstar⁵
(Design only) 72030406	72/030,406	659,208	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 72040009	72/040,009	688,970	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 72308243	72/308,243	942,542	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 72363117	72/363,117	912,107	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 72367295	72/367,295	949,634	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 73287748	73/287,748	1,213,787	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73287749	73/287,749	1,178,813	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73341724	73/341,724	1,243,398	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73345034	73/345,034	1,275,758	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
	73/425,586	1,327,980	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73425586 (Design only) 73471210	73/471,210	1,366,060	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 73471210 (Design only) 73718663	73/718,663	1,854,444	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 76189982	76/189,982	1,00 1,111	. 1020 Eddinious Eddinio
300 FS	72/171,083	784,243	HSBC Business Loans
7-FLEX	73/787,426	1,608,812	HSBC Business Loans
BLACK STRAND	73/116,164	1,080,192	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
BRAID-LOC	72/183,521	773,924	HSBC Business Loans ⁴
BRODERICK & BASCOM	75/453,896	2,284,817	HSBC Business Loans
BRODRIL (Stylized)	71/670,328	609,794	HSBC Business Loans⁴
BROLOC	71/671,929	609,795	HSBC Business Loans ⁴
FLEX-KOTE	74/318,974	1,777,638	HSBC ²
FLEX-X	73/629,233	1,470,416	HSBC ²
GRAY STRAND	72/027,774	655,686	HSBC Business Loans
HI-FATIGUE (Stylized)	71/394,904	356,888	HSBC Business Loans
HI-LASTIC	71/559,814	506,331	HSBC Business Loans
HI-VIS	75/500,149	2,365,683	
LESCHEN	72/363,118	917,012	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
LESCHEN (and design)	75/627,202	2,316,516	
MACWHYTE	71/056,667	83,754	HSBC Business Loans
MACWHYTE (Stylized)	71/120,765	129,992	HSBC Business Loans
NORSELAY	72/246,486	856,321	HSBC Business Loans
NYCOAT	73/729,698	1,517,770	HSBC Business Loans
ORANGE STRAND	73/183,461	1,196,108	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
PFV	73/038,530	1,029,156	HSBC Business Loans
POWER FLEX	74/451,122	1,855,517	HSBC Business Loans
POWERSTEEL	72/033,945	662,100	HSBC Business Loans
RED CORE	73/629,242	1,470,417	HSBC ²
REDLINE	73/361,324	1,242,564	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
RED-STRAND	72/363,119	933,754	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
SAFE-GUARD	72/062,938	684,291	HSBC Business Loans
SPACE-LAY	72/280,084	853,481	HSBC Business Loans ⁴
STEEL-GRIP	73/035,790	1,051,098	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
SUPER-FLEX (Stylized)	73/435,193	1,294,370	HSBC ³
TORQUE-BALANCED	73/794,345	1,566,749	HSBC Business Loans

704024_5.xls

Trademark	App. #	Reg. #	Recorded Security Interest
TOWERPOWER 35	73/784,206	1,586,492	HSBC ²
TUF-FLEX	72/241,731	822,649	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
TUFFY (and Design)	74/105,719	1,664,696	HSBC ²
TUFFY (and Design)	71/697,869	633,836	HSBC ³
TUF-GRIP	75/674,478	2,523,916	
TUF-KOTE	74/318,973	1,814,697	HSBC ²
TUFWIRE (and Design)	72/012,233	668,871	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
UNION (and design)	75/627,201	2,319,042	
WHYTE STRAND	73/181,850	1,145,639	HSBC Business Loans
WIRECO	76/200,788	2,597,454	
WIRECO WR (and Design)	73/262,228	1,189,098	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
WIRELON (Stylized)	72/010,954	637,584	
WR (Stylized)	72/240,564	822,225	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
WR WIRECO (and design)	75/668,203	2,321,772	
WRCA	74/102,360	1,657,146	HSBC ²
WRCA (and design)	75/627,203	2,316,517	
XIP	72/184,190	786,634	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
XXIP	73/361,315	1,268,871	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
YELLOW STRAND (Stylized)	71/584,316	551,915	HSBC Business Loans
YELLOWBRAID	72/287,890	865,580	HSBC Business Loans

¹Security Interests granted from WRCA to Citicorp North America, Inc. DE, Corp., Norstar Bank of Upstate NY, and Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

²Security Interests granted from WRCA to Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

³Security Interests granted from WRCA to Norstar
Bank of Upstate NY, and Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

⁴Release of Security Interest by First National Bank of Chicago completed but not recorded with USPTO.

⁵Security Interests granted from WRCA to Norstar Bank of Upstate NY, and Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Notice is hereby given that WIRE ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA,

INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 609 North Second Street, St. Joseph, Missouri 64501 ("Debtor") has granted a security interest to HSBC BANK USA, as Collateral Agent, with an office at One HSBC Center, Buffalo, New York ("Collateral Agent"), in and to all of the trademarks listed on Exhibit A and the applications, registrations and goodwill associated therewith, pursuant to an agreement between Debtor and Collateral Agent dated of even date herewith and as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time

Dated: As of June 30, 2003

	WIRE ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA INC. By Brian Riley Vice President
STATE OF NEW YORK)) 55.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK) SS:)

On the ____ day of June in the year 2003, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Brian Riley, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public	

BFLO Doc. # 1302249.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002768 FRAME: 0199

Trademark	App. #	Reg.#	Recorded Security Interest
(Design only) 71533331	71/533,331	511,202	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 71584315	71/584,315	576,187	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 71592735	71/592,735	580,161	HSBC, Northstar ⁵
(Design only) 72030406	72/030,406	659,208	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 72040009	72/040,009	688,970	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 72308243	72/308,243	942,542	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 72363117	72/363,117	912,107	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 72367295	72/367,295	949,634	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 73287748	73/287,748	1,213,787	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73287749	73/287,749	1,178,813	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73341724	73/341,724	1,243,398	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73345034	73/345,034	1,275,758	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73425586	73/425,586	1,327,980	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
(Design only) 73471210	73/471,210	1,366,060	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 73718663	73/718,663	1,854,444	HSBC Business Loans
(Design only) 76189982	76/189,982	1,001,111	1.000 Duomioco Louno
300 FS	72/171,083	784,243	HSBC Business Loans
7-FLEX	73/787,426	1,608,812	HSBC Business Loans
BLACK STRAND	73/116,164	1,080,192	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
BRAID-LOC	72/183,521	773,924	HSBC Business Loans ⁴
BRODERICK & BASCOM	75/453,896	2,284,817	HSBC Business Loans
BRODRIL (Stylized)	71/670,328	609,794	HSBC Business Loans⁴
BROLOC	71/671,929	609,795	HSBC Business Loans⁴
FLEX-KOTE	74/318,974	1,777,638	HSBC ²
FLEX-X	73/629,233	1,470,416	HSBC ²
GRAY STRAND	72/027,774	655,686	HSBC Business Loans
HI-FATIGUE (Stylized)	71/394,904	356,888	HSBC Business Loans
HI-LASTIC	71/559,814	506,331	HSBC Business Loans
HI-VIS	75/500,149	2,365,683	
LESCHEN	72/363,118	917,012	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
LESCHEN (and design)	75/627,202	2,316,516	
MACWHYTE	71/056,667	83,754	HSBC Business Loans
MACWHYTE (Stylized)	71/120,765	129,992	HSBC Business Loans
NORSELAY	72/246,486	856,321	HSBC Business Loans
NYCOAT	73/729,698	1,517,770	HSBC Business Loans
ORANGE STRAND	73/183,461	1,196,108	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
PFV	73/038,530	1,029,156	HSBC Business Loans
POWER FLEX	74/451,122	1,855,517	HSBC Business Loans
POWERSTEEL	72/033,945	662,100	HSBC Business Loans
RED CORE	73/629,242	1,470,417	HSBC ²
REDLINE	73/361,324	1,242,564	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
RED-STRAND	72/363,119	933,754	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
SAFE-GUARD	72/062,938	684,291	HSBC Business Loans
SPACE-LAY	72/280,084	853,481	HSBC Business Loans ⁴
STEEL-GRIP	73/035,790	1,051,098	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
SUPER-FLEX (Stylized)	73/435,193	1,294,370	HSBC ³
TORQUE-BALANCED	73/794,345	1,566,749	HSBC Business Loans

Page 1 704024_5.xls

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002768 FRAME: 0200

Trademark	App. #	Reg.#	Recorded Security Interest
TOWERPOWER 35	73/784,206	1,586,492	HSBC ²
TUF-FLEX	72/241,731	822,649	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
TUFFY (and Design)	74/105,719	1,664,696	HSBC ²
TUFFY (and Design)	71/697,869	633,836	HSBC ³
TUF-GRIP	75/674,478	2,523,916	
TUF-KOTE	74/318,973	1,814,697	HSBC ²
TUFWIRE (and Design)	72/012,233	668,871	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
UNION (and design)	75/627,201	2,319,042	
WHYTE STRAND	73/181,850	1,145,639	HSBC Business Loans
WIRECO	76/200,788	2,597,454	
WIRECO WR (and Design)	73/262,228	1,189,098	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
WIRELON (Stylized)	72/010,954	637,584	
WR (Stylized)	72/240,564	822,225	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
WR WIRECO (and design)	75/668,203	2,321,772	
WRCA	74/102,360	1,657,146	HSBC ²
WRCA (and design)	75/627,203	2,316,517	
XIP	72/184,190	786,634	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
XXIP	73/361,315	1,268,871	HSBC, Citicorp ¹
YELLOW STRAND (Stylized)	71/584,316	551,915	HSBC Business Loans
YELLOWBRAID	72/287,890	865,580	HSBC Business Loans

¹Security Interests granted from WRCA to Citicorp North America, Inc. DE, Corp., Norstar Bank of Upstate NY, and Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

RECORDED: 07/03/2003

²Security Interests granted from WRCA to Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

³Security Interests granted from WRCA to Norstar Bank of Upstate NY, and Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.

⁴Release of Security Interest by First National Bank of Chicago completed but not recorded with USPTO.

⁵Security Interests granted from WRCA to Norstar Bank of Upstate NY, and Continental Bank N.A.; also assignment of entire interest from BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. (Continental's successor) to HSBC.